other measures with respect to environmental conditions that may exist at an industrial establishment that has been shut down or is being
transferred. The Company is in the process of evaluating and implementing its obligations under ISRA regarding this facility. The Company has
recorded a preliminary reserve of $0.4 million for this obligation. This amount may change based on results of additional investigation expected
to be undertaken for NJDEP.

108

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

GRAHAM PACKAGING COMPANY INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2009

25. Earnings (Loss) Per Share

The following are reconciliations of income from continuing operations, loss from discontinued operations and net income attributable to GPC
stockholders used to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share.

The following summarizes earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2009:

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests (1)

Attributable to
GPC

Stockholders for
Computation

of
Basic Earnings

Per Share

Adjustment for
Potentially

Dilutive
Options to
Purchase

Partnership
Units (2)

Adjusted for
Computation

of Diluted
Earnings Per

Share
Numerator:
Income from continuing operations $ 23,734 $ (4,602) $ 19,132 $ (273) $ 18,859
Loss from discontinued operations (9,481) 1,428 (8,053) 85 (7,968)

Net income $ 14,253 $ (3,174) $ 11,079 $ (188) $ 10,891

Denominator:
Weighted average number of GPC shares
outstanding (3) 42,981,204 42,985,179

Basic Diluted
Earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.45 $ 0.44
Loss from discontinued operations (0.19) (0.19)

Net income attributable to GPC
stockholders $ 0.26 $ 0.25

The following summarizes earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2008:

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests

(1)

Attributable to
GPC

Stockholders for
Computation of
Basic Earnings

Per Share

Adjustment for
Potentially

Dilutive
Options to
Purchase

Partnership
Units (2)

Adjusted for
Computation